mtco.

RSN vk iu k)
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-J4040R

=] R CONTENTS Page
% 7 1% |53 CONSHUGHON *++++##++++resssrrrrrssasrerrnmusssrrnuuasnrrrssansernanannrrnnes 1
A K OB B (1) AmMDed & it aCceSSOMES (1)« rrrrrrrrrrrrmsrrrrrmmrmaaaaaana. 2
A K B R (2) Ambed & itS aCCESSOMES (2) ::rrrrrrrrrrriiiaia e 4
[D] & & B & (3) Ambed&ifsaccessories (3) -« wwwrmrrrmmsmmmmmmmiiniiii 6
A K B B (4)  AMDEd & itS aCCESSOMES (4) -+ rrrrrrrrrrrssrarrrrrmmriiaaaaaana. 8
L& L e 1% SEWING MECHANISM *++++#+++++ s ssssssssssssasit ittt 10
FORILTFUL L Digital tenSIOn MECH@NISM «+++++#+++#++1sxrassssnsssasssaies i 12
P Z-TDANN—HE Presser bar lifting mechanism & WWiper mechanisim «««+«+««seeeeeeeess 14
™ F OB B Hooksaddle MEChNISM «« e 16
% 9] Y s 1 Thread timmIng MECRANISIM -+ +xwxesesesssseisrssissss 18
X-YF — J )L # # XY tADIE MECHENISITY -+ +++++veeerrrrrreeserrrrereasiieeee it e e et 20
(M| F % v F 2 F B Jigeectsystem 22
[N] B # B % B &  Cablecomponent& Pneumatic COntrol unit -« wweeereineenn. 24
[P] # H 7 H Ol IUDriCation MECNANISM - rrrersers ettt 26
@ F — J I B & TADIE & SHANG -+ vvrrrrrrrrrreeees sttt 28
[R] ft & BB ACCESSOIIES vt r e s sttt 30
+ 72 32 8 =W OPHON PAIES « v+ ereerr st 32
&= 2| UG -+ e e eeeeee ettt 34

P—-291 202104




HRI—FOREEFRKX
SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1.

BRSO —RIZ DLV T CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
HMREIENSNDBEL, MRI—FEBHMSE<EEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— IV
Sewing machine parts
— HIERT
Sewing machine model
— ® 4 — {tHk — WA
Model No. Specification Description
— & . .
(Standard Parts M AN AN

(1) ) (3) (4 (5) (6) ¢) 8 9)
(é%iﬁ/l\#%*éﬂl.ﬁ‘: ) M 9

Common Parts

] || |

THR() T2 LRE
— Specification(1) — Specification(2) “— Description

HFE/NYER SR
— Common parts
SOV

— Sewing machine parts

151 — PLK-J %3l
Example PLK-J Series
— PLK-J4040R — EH — L2 B

Standard L-type bracket

( Sta:i{j:x“dl%arts ) M ‘J 4 0 A 0 3 6 1

(1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) Q) (8) 9)

(%E'l‘%%ﬂﬁ ) MI[{O9||S]|[O0[]O0[[9]|0]||2]|]|T

Common Parts

O M5 FURSS RARMRILE
— Screw size M5 “— Length of — Hexagon socket head cap screw
screw 8

ZBEY—(ZDLV T CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEI—VMRIC*xBEOHLMMIE, K, TELGEDERRBEAHYETOT, TEXORICIESERAOEZD
HEBFSLAEDOETIE LI,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

FRBICOVWTOREBRLZ (L, TOMBARDICERASH-HKERAEZRLET,
WO TREIICOI-55 8 X EORENTHh L=, DY OKIELSDOEET
FERENTWSEEAHYET,

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



ERERK

CONSTRUCTION
RIATHE
Cotton stand
IOUEEER

Sewing machine head

BEARIL
Operation panel

F—TIL

Table & stand g
‘/,/’/(\\\ \

TYRRAYF
Foot switch

1 : FigNo.DIRBLTLRWER G IFBEERTIIET D EIIHEF A EYMITIELLET,

Remarks 1) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually.
It can be supplied with the whole component.

1 PLK-J4040R



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

AIRBERR (1)




[BI1ZX{KBERA)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description T
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req.
B 101 MJ60A1339 X=YHN =BG X=Y cover (left) - - rrrrrmrmemneneaeans 1
Y B 102 M95001036 PRFARY MEXT0- v e verrrrrnreaenannnn, Truss screw MEX10 -« rrrrmrrrmnneenns 3
B 103 MJ60A2339 XY = T eeeeeee e X=Y cover (upper)-««= - rrrrrrrmaeeennn- 1
B 104 MJ60A4339 D 1 T A X=Y COver (Fear)- -« rrrrerrmmseeeeen, 1
B 105 MJ60A0416 UG A-r e Rubber plate A-«-xxxrermrmereaeaeaeane. 3
Y% B 106 M94001036 Fax*:j MAXG:rrvrrrermrrermneenaenns Truss screw MAX8: - rrrrrrrrrmnrennnen. 52
* B 107 MO4008017  HTTAVYb MAXE: -+« v vvreerneeenens Safety socket bolt M4X6+ -« -+« «xxn- 10
B 108 M98002031 AR PR e v Stripper bolt- - x- s s 4
B 109 M90825050 TP IR B e Small washer 8- +--rrrrrreennnnnnn., 8
B 110 MJ60A2601 X=YHAN=P)IEAG EG ) eeeeeae i X=Y cover adapter (left)-------=-=-=-=--- 1
B 111 MJ60A1416 UG Brrrrrrrer e Rubber plate B« «-«-«xxxmrrernreaeananns 2
B 112 MJ60A3339 X=YRN =TI e vrreeenieii e X=Y cover (front)- === - rrrrrrreneaneans 1
“ B 113 M90422050 L 2 I B R R R R Small washer 4-+--ceeeeeeeeeeniiiii., 10
Y% B 114 M91007045 FyRh MAee e NUt M4 -eerrreereemnniiiiie s 10
Y% B 115 M95053021 Dyj]l)?-j-\y*,;k“»b MEXG: +vrrrrrennnnnnnnnn Socket bolt MEXG - vvrrrrrrrrreeeeennnns 1
B 116 MJ60A0339 X—Ytll\‘—’)i']j_' Ef\;‘ ....................... X-Y cover assy (right) ................... 1
B 117 MJ60A1601 X—Yj],f-bl}\)l;-,fl)] Ef\;‘ ..................... X-Y cover adapter (right) ................ 1
B 118 MJ60A0567 7[,3‘—,:/7°}L:):1_7° .......................... Flexible tubg: -+  rrrrrrrmmnnnnnseeneas 1
B 119 MJ60A1780 ;ku/]“bsl].; ............................... Holder assy -+« rrrrrmrmrmrnsnsnneaenens 2
Y B 120 M91071004 SW-MW7 FVLFA RS MAXB:-+rvrvrvrenens SW-MW pan screw MAX8: -+« rrenreenss 4
B 121 MJ60A1422 Y 7 T CONNEGLOr ="+ "+ v rrrrnrananenennanennn 2
B 122 MJ60A0601 ]*I)l]bl}\ylr,ﬁ] ............................ Connector bracket: ==+  rrrrerrrinnnnnn. 1
B 123 M95025045 OYhGFYR e v e NUL == v e memmrmnaeananeanananeananann 2
Y% B 124 M95003021 OYAITFHYER D MEX12:+cervenrnerennnns Socket bolt MEX12- -« +vrerrnrernneernns 2
B 125 MJ60B1601 J*b’]"'}‘y’f'f’] ............................ Connector bracket: ==+  rrrrrrrriannnnn. 1
B 126 MJ60B6339 ENURYIRAN = Print circuit board box cover- ===+ rxx-+ 1
B 127 MJ60A1742 2 L TR T P e 1
* B 128 K14590203410 SW-PW PFA’RY MAX10: -+ vvveeeessns SW-PW pan screw M4X10: -« ««xxeeeeeees 5
B 129 MJ60A0696 3\"/\‘)7'?“777\ .............................. Print circuit board box: === - rrrrerreaes 1
B 130 MJ60A2476 7\,\°_-|j-;k“}“~ ............................. Spacer bolt: - - rrrrrrira 5
B 131 MJ60AS8339 j],\‘_ .................................... COVEr " s s sttt i 1
B 132 M95009021 D‘yb’)?‘}“)#?k“}bb MEXG: +vrrrrrnnnnnnnnnns Socket bolt MEX8 - vvrrrrrrrrreeeennnnns 2
B 133 MJ60B3339 Tl = e AP GOV rrrrrrrsnnnnneeenseanns 2
B 134 MJ60A 1500 ]“Aty ¢)33.5 ............................ Rubber plug d) B3 Herrrrr i 1
B 135 MJ60A4476 7\,\°_-|j-;k“}“~ ............................. Spacer bolt: -« - rrrrriri 4
B 136 MJ60A5339 T IR = e COVEI s v e a e 1
Y B 137 M90449037 PHIAY MAXG o vvvrrn e Countersunk screw M4AX8: -« «xxrrrrnnnnns 9
B 138 MJ60A0799 ;Iq:an‘},fl)z "}‘/EI ............................ Stiffening plate (rear)---rrrrrrmreneennens 1
B 139 MJ60A0161 1‘757.7.,{/)1 ................................ Stiffening plate (back)-=--rrrrrrnrrens 1
Y% B 140 M90991002 I:ij{v‘/ MAXT v Flat screw MAX12: v reerrrennnnnneennn 3
Y B 141 M91182080 B D118 Rubber plug @ 11,8+ -« rerrereneeneennn. 1
B 142 MJ61A1830 )‘V'f’)‘ ................................... Face cover - rrrrrrrmrrennnnennnaannnn, 1
B 143 MJ60A0691 ARG b e rr v Gagket -+ v rrrrrrr 1
Y% B 144 MB62A4601 RS LB e e Adapter: =« e 2
s B 145 M90421050 SN R4 Large washer 4-«-x-cvererereaeneenanns 2
* B 146 M94002017  H7T4Vyb MAXS: -+ v+ vrvrrreenenenens Safety socket bolt M4X8+«+ -+« «xxvne 2
B 147 MJ60A0849 BRI = MOLOF COVEr® -« rrrrrnemesnsneneenenens 1

* ENIEPLK-G4030R&E EH A ERLET
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 3 PLK-J4040R



AKER (2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (2)




[CI&AKEIfR(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (2)

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% C 101 M90990002 ta*:j MAXE -+ rrrrrener it Flat screw M4X8: -+ reerrrnereinnann, 45
C 102 MJ60A0470 AN LR e Slide plate:- -« - rrrrrararar 1
C 103 MJ60A0472 AN LR e Slide plate:- -« = e rrrmrarar s 1
¥ C 104 M90605010  #54Y" 2/32(56)X2.8:+«++wrevrrrreerens Countersunk screw 2/32(56)X2.87+ -+~ 2
Y% C 105 MS02A1101 LG P22 e Needle plate 922+« - rrerererereenns 1
C 106 MJ60A3429 PHIHF) D-ovrrrrrr e Bracket Drrrrerrrrerrrnerinnniinann, 1
% C 107 M95005017  EIT4YHYh MEXT0- - -vveeeeemmeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX10+- -« -x -+ 58
Y% C 108 M90511050 SR N R G Large washer 5 rrrrerrarenennns 74
C 109 MA20A0361 LA GRFY e L—type bracket- - s i 5
c 110 MJ60A2758 YYIHTFT 79k EFY-vveeee e Bracket (left)-««---rrromrermeeraans, 1
* C 111 M94001017 TITAVTIF MAX10- - v vveeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X10+- -+ +-xvrererene 4
* C 112 M95002017  EIFAYHYR MEXT2: - evreereneeeenen Safety socket bolt M5X12+ -+« -x-xno--. 22
C 113 MJ60A1429 BHINFH Brrrrrrrreriee e Bracket Brrrrerrrrerrrneniinniinann, 2
C 114 ME60A0361 LIl e L—type bracket:- ==« s rrrraeiiiiaaa, 1
C 115 MJ60A4429 BYIHFY Ervvvrrrreii Bracket Er-reerrreerrrneniiaininn, 1
C 116 MJ60A0429 BHIRFH Acverrrree Bracket Arrreerrrrerrenen i, 1
c 117 MJ60A1758 HHINTH T Iryb 3F o Bracket (right)- -« -rrerrerrernraennnans 1
C 118 MJ60A2429 BHINFH G Bracket Grrvrrrrrrrrrrnerennniiinnnnn, 1
% C 119 MH40A 1620 BIAGYY T e Holder clip == xrrrrrrmrrereaananns 2
¥ C 120 ME40A0758 TGP Bracket - «« rrrrmrrermrremnraaaaas 4
¥ C 121 MB62A4601 R e Adapter- -« rrrrarar 6
Y% C 122 M90421050 SRR R4 Large washer 4- -« xrrorrereneeanns 12
Y* C 123 M94002017 TITAVTYR MAXB v evvereeeeeieeeis Safety socket bolt M4X8+ -+ -+v-vrerevenne 12
C 124 MJ60A0426 PR = P2 SUPPOrtEr 2+« x et s rrrrar s 1
C 125 MJ60A2426 HR =P ERY e Supporter 1 (left)- -« crrrmrrereannnans 1
C 126 MJ40A0361 LA ATy e L—type bracket: - -r e rrarriiii 4
C 127 MJ60A1426 R =P I Supporter 1 (right):«-r errrarrrneann, 1
C 128 MJ60A1799 PET L P B R PR PP Stiffening plate (front): ==« rrxorrereeerne. 1
C 129 MJ60B2601 SWR YA G eeee e Switch adapter- ==+ rrrrrrarriaaa 1
Yo ENEPLK-G4030RIBER R E RLET o
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 5 PLK-J4040R



D] A{KEH® (3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (3)




[D]1&{KBER(3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (3)

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
% D 101 M90449037 PHIAY MAXB- - rrrreeer e Countersunk screw M4X8: -+« «-rrreerrs 15
D 102 M90522037 P45 MEXT0: -« -eveeesereeeense. Countersunk screw M5X10-- -+« -- - 8
D 103 MJ60A0742 ANTYAE JHe e Flap plate: = rsrrrernasiseiieiiins, 1
D 104 MH50A0739 B e Hinge: =« rrrrrrrmrerr e, 2
D 105 M90522050 ﬂ-a,\’*ﬂ-’b’* [ R RPN Conical spring washer 5--«--««-rroerrerns 8
Y% D 106 M91384045 FAFOR MBec e e NUt MB s e s 8
D 107 MJ60B2339 SAPAURTIN = HoOK GOver=- - rrrrrrrssrrrsseiiiinnns 1
% D 108 M91127015  EFRY T UYF 11/64(40)X5 <= --vvve - Shoulder bolt 11/64(40)X5: -« ===+ 3
D 109 MJ60A0739 [ R Hinge 1 -« - rrrrrrmrr e 1
D 110 MJ60A0237 j],fl\,fnja,fg .............................. Stopper plate:- -« - r e 1
D 111 MJ60A1910 A e R Link Tercreerrrnmm i 1
» D 112 M94001021 BYAITFIER IS MAXG- - vvveeeeeeeenes Socket bolt M4XG: -« -«-erererrerereens 13
D 113 MJ60A2910 U D R PR T H T 1
% D 114 M95005017 TITAVTIF MEXT10- - v eveee e Safety socket bolt M5X10+- -+ +-xxrerere-e 2
Y% D 115 M90511050 SRR ARG Washer 5 rrrerrreerraniiiiiinnn, 2
D 116 MJ60A1739 B 2 e Hinge 2« + - rrrrrrrrrnmenneaeaan, 1
D 117 MJ60A0434 O e R Air cylinder: - - rerrmrra 1
D 118 MB61A1571 % e b, ) DI CONNEGEOF ™+ * s rrrmrrramre e eaneeas 2
D 119 MJ60AS8601 VNNV L Lt TR R PP Cylinder bracket: -« rr=rrorrereaeeaean. 1
Y% D 120 M90421050 SRR R4 Large washer 4- - r-rrerrereaeeainns 6
% D 121 M94002017 TITAVIIR MAXB v v vvvereeieeieees Safety socket bolt M4X8+ -+« +x-vrerevrnne 6
D 122 MJ60A8508 Ve 7GR VR E DL Py ) LR Cable (flap plate/TRIM sensor)-« -+« ----- 1
D 123 MJB0A1599  MAZHILN LT rereereree e Mechanical operated valve:----«--------- 1
s D 124 MH40A0620 BIAPYY e Holder clip«-xxrrrrrrmrmerenanaans 2
D 125 MJ60A0595 [ 1 2 L R R P Top panel- - rrrrmrrrremrneeaa, 1
Y% D 126 MH40A2601 njl,-p)ujlf,fg .............................. Bracket- rrerrrrrrrrine i, 2
Y% D 127 M90302036 Fax]*:/’ M3XBEe s reer et Truss screw M3X5 -reerrrenerennnnnnn, 32
* D 128 M96008017 TITAVTIF MBXT10: v rrrerreeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt MEX10- -« -+ «-xevevree 2
D 129 MJ60A0602 Ry e e Handlg: -« = rrremrermmeeraneeranennnens 1
Y% D 130 MH40A1958 (| Ay R PR Rail (Uupper): =« rrererrrera s 2
% D 131 MH40A2958 7\5'““[/—}[/ .............................. Slide rail*  reerrrrrrrrini i 2
Y% D 132 MH40A0958 l/—}l//'] ................................. Rail (Jlower) =+ - srrrrrre e 2
D 133 MJ60A2799 el P B PP Stiffening plate: - «=r s rrerarria 1
D 134 MJ60A1770 PAL"U"/’T'\‘—X .......................... PAL bage -+ rrrrrrrnerernnransnanns 1
Y% D 135 MH40A0809 D—7—#‘\"‘7:)" .............................. Roller catch: = rsrrerrerreriiiiint, 2
Y D 136 M95003017 TITAVIYR MBXB v v vrrreeeeeieees Safety socket bolt M5X8:+-+x-xererreres 4
Yo ENEPLK-G4030RIBER R E RLET o
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 7 PLK-J4040R



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (4)

[E] A{FBZR 4




[E]1&{AEEfR(4)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (4)

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description T
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req.
* E 101 M90605010 #7543 3/82(B6)X2.8: - -wrevrerersress Countersunk screw 3/32(56)X2.8--- -+ - 2
E 102 MJ61A2339 BN = COVEE -+ rrmmrrrmr e 1
E 103 MJ61A0476 A= AR = e Base spacer-- - rrrrrrraraeaaaaaen 1
E 104 MJ61A0758 7’517-‘”N .................................. Bracket:-- s rrrrrrrnnneiiaiiiiian, 1
E 105 M90858004 PHIRY MBXBrrvvrrrrrrmr e aeaeans Countersunk screw M3X6:-----xrreeeeens 4
E 106 M92000010  HF4Y M2BEXB+ -« v verrerrrmereanenenn: Countersunk screw M2.5X3+« <=« «-x«+ 4
E 107 MJ61A0601 [N T Adapter: = rrrrrrrrae 1
E 108 MJ61A0770 ,\,f-t,y,\’_z .............................. Wiring bag@ - s r sttt 1
E 109 MJ61A0567 B Fa= v TUbDE s s 2
E 110 MJ61A0757 JPAIN DYoo Optical fiber unit- -« -csrreemeaeananes 1
E 111 MJ61A1770 )(,f\ﬂ\’_z ................................ Main bagse:- ==+ rrrrrrenriinii i 1
E 112 M92004020 l:|‘77]77'l"7$|~)‘$“/‘ M2X2:+vrrennnnneeanns Set screw M2X2 - -ceerreeeernnniiiean, 2
E 113 MJ61A0571 j]y\yf‘—_‘j‘- ................................. ConnNector- - rrrrrrrrrsrsseeeeeaaaas 1
E 114 MJ61A1476 AN —H e SPACEr: * r 2
E 115 MJ61A1742 A R e Base COver: - rrrrrrrrraa i 1
E 116 MJ40A0626 PR GUAard: s e i i 1
E 117 MJ40A0257 IS Plate - rrrrrrrrrrrrnneiineiiieiianns 1
E 118 M93000022 OvhI7FYER AUE I r MBXG- v ovvrereennn Button bolt M3XG:«««xxxrrrreerreesrennnn 2
E 119 MJ61A1757 FPANTUT HIRT oeeee i Optical fiber amplifier asgy-««-«=+«=++=+-- 1
Y% E 120 M90859004 SW—pW7°3-\7,f-J-,\“*¢/“ M3XG:vrrorrmennenn SW-PW pan screw M3XG: -« xxreenseees 2
E 121 MJ61A0602 bl}\)h-b-’-l)‘ ............................... Holder: - rrrrrrrmmmmnnnnnseseneennnnns 1
E 122 MJ61A1601 7‘/71"}‘7’7‘47 ............................ Amplifier adapter plate- ==« =+« +==rrenn- 1
E 123 MH10A0417 ]“Aq .................................... Rubber ring ............................. 1
E 124 M91150003 VIETHY 11/64(40)X8 + v vvvrveneennnes Flat screw 11/64(40)X8 -« +=rerererrnens 3
E 125 MJ60A0600 |“77°7JI\‘— ................................ TOP COVEr:* s rrrerrnsenseae et aeaanns 1
Y E 126 MS14E0180 FAEYEIIRT Thread tension Regulator assy-«-++=++++- 1
Y% E 127 MS14A1180 ARTUF e Thread guide: -« rrrrrmrmrmrraaens 1
Y% E 128 MG75A1476 AN =H e Spacer: rrr it 1
E 129 M98004017 7TV ryh MBX20: -+ -+ v vvvrveeenenns Safety socket bolt MBX20+«« -+« x+xxx-- 6
Y% E 130 M91053020 OYAITFYER ALY MAXG v vvrrrrrnrnenens Set screw MAXB - -«--vrrrrmrermnneennnn. 1
Y% E 131 M95003021 Dyj]l)?j-\y#;k“}llb MEXT2eseerrrrnnneennnns Socket bolt MEX12: v rrrrrmmnnnnnnnnnnns 4
Y% E 132 M91910080 Thty ¢)19 ............................. Rubber plug ¢)19 ........................ 1
E 133 M90883080 ]“Aty d) B8ttt Rubber plug d) B8ttt 2
E 134 MJ60A0500 ]“Aty d) L7 e s Rubber plug d) LT v 1
Y E 135 M94001036 FFRRY MAXG v v vrerrn e Truss screw MAX8:««+rrrrmmenreeeraannn, 1
E 136 MH10A0584 i—yt“yb,\°_ .............................. Thread take-up lever guard .............. 1
Y% E 137 MF10A0181 ARTUF e Thread guide: -« - rrrmrmrrernraeaens 1
Y% E 138 M91011004 7°§7,H-,\°*:/° MAXE: r+rorrermnrerneennnes Pan screw MAXG -« ««--vrrrrmrernnneenns 4
E 139 M91051020 D‘ﬂ]’)?'}"‘/#l‘)‘*“/‘ MAX8: +rrrrrrrrnnnnnnns Set screw MAX8:+rrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnenenn, 1
E 140 MG43A1181 ARTU o Thread guide: ==« rrorrreroenraenenens 1
E 141 M91084004 7°§7,ﬁ-¢\‘*¢/° MAXG: v rrrrmrrmnrnnsnnnnns Pan screw MAXG -« erreererrrrneennns 2
E 142 MP10B0554 FRIYY Y Thread tension stud--- === srrrrerreeens 1
E 143 MP60A1187 AR R e Thread take—up spring--=«-= =x=rsrrerees 1
E 144 MN10A0477 AR e Stopper: - - rrrr 1
¥ E 145 M90920002  EFHY 9/64(40)XE.5+ <+ e wrrrrranernen Flat screw 9/64(40)X6.5- -+« <+« xxen- 1
E 146 MJ60AG6770 ARRYA =R e Thread take—up base:-«-+-+- - ereeenens 1
Y E 147 M90907010 BTRYT 9/64(40)X5 v rrvrerr e Countersunk screw 9/64(40)X5- -« -+« -+ 1
E 148 MN10E0175 ARDIAT v Plate complete: -+« xremrremreensenaes 1
E 149 M90602003  TIETRY 3/32(56)XGw -+ w v v v rrrrrenns Flat screw 3/32(56)X6 « =+« «+xxxeeree 1
E 150 M91603046 WYIFYR e Thumb NUt: ==« rrrrmrrrmmneranneeannes 1
Y E 151 MG43A0181 ,ﬂ\y\f)-,f ................................. Thread guide: -« wrrrrmrerrereaens 2
E 152 MH10A3181 ,ﬂ\y\f)-,f ................................. Thread guide ............................ 1
E 901 MJG60EO0190 ARRFYIFHIAT e Bobbin winder complete: -+« x-r rreeens 1
Y E 902 MH10E0550  AMFamEydyegT -ovvevrrrrrrereeeeeeens Thread tension Regulator assy:- -+« 1

* ENIEPLK-G4030R&E EH A ERLET
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 9 PLK-J4040R



LAY
SEWING MECHANISM

10



LAY 1:
SEWING MECHANISM

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description 3l
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Regq.
% F 101 MO1119002 T4 11/64(40)X6.8 - === --revvvnnses Flat screw 11/64(40)X6.87 +«+«+« -« = -x+- 1
F 102 MJ60A0682 ] LR LR PP Hand pulley: ==« e rrrrerrmeeneienaans 1
Y% F 103 M90406064 AT YUDE Y AXT4e o e vt Spring pin QA4XT14- - crvvrrenaneeins 1
¥ F 104 MH10A0572 S TR R e SPHiNg - v v 1
F 105 MH10A0454 3 IR R Shaftr -  rrr s 1
F 106 MH10A0833 B ] R Bushing: -+ rsrrrrrrrreaaai, 1
% F 107 M95004020  OYBYTFYHRARY MEXG: -« v vvvvvennsns Set screw MBEX8: -« wx-rxrerreraeeanen 6
Y F 108 MH10A0416 7]‘/‘)3"}3*1\ ............................... Rubber cushion= = - eerereeniiiis, 1
¥ F 109 MH10A0722 TARF e GEAr- -+ r s e 1
* F 110 M95002020  BYhHTFYEMIAY MEXG - v veeenenn Set sCrew MEXG: -« - wxverereeenses 4
s F 111 MS14A0682 P e Pulley: -« e rrrrreae 1
* F 112 M91053020 OYAIT YRR MAXE:w v eerrereeeeeeees Set screw M4XG:----rererrerererieeeeeen 2
F 113 MJ60A0364 j]“}fu\/f ................................ Coupling= -« rrrrrrrear s 1
F 114 MJ60A2848 -Ij-_;k’:r:_g(:/l:/’y) ........................ Servomotor (upper shaft) ................ 1
F 115 MJ60A9508 =7 W2y JE=3T U ) e Cable (upper shaft moter power)- -+« 1
F 116 MJB0A0508 =7 b (Yay JE—RLUa—R ) - ereeees Cable (upper shaft moter encoder): -+ -+ - 1
* F 117 M96001017 TITAVTYR MEXT6- - v evveereeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX16+- -+« xxxerene-e 4
“% F 118 MH10A1722 UV EZCE R SRR T PP GEar:** rrrrrrrrrraa s 1
F 119 MJ60A0230 ) e Upper shaft: -« rrrrrmrrareaa e, 1
F 120 MJ60A0383 A =S8 e Inertia rotor: - r« =rrrrmrrermerennereanns 1
* F 121 M91650020  ByhITFYFIARY MEXG: - -« vvvrvenene Set screw MEX8: +«+ -« rrrrerreresneeens, 4
F 122 MJ60A0721 ,\’ayﬂ- .................................. Balance weight« == rrrrorrareareaeens 1
* F 123 MO1802006  EJ4V R YHF 9/32(28): - v veeiiinn Set screw 9/32(28)- -« - v rrreeeins 1
* F 124 MO1606001  FA%Y" 1/4(B0)XB - v revrvrrrreeneens Set screw 1/4(40)X6+« -« -« -x-xvmesene 2
Y% F 125 M91602001 AR 1/4(40)XK4 - - v v e ees Set screw 1/4(40)X4 -+ -ovrerarreranen. 1
F 126 M90836050 DA v e Washer:«r srrrrererianiianiiianinianes 1
F 127 MH10A0530 YRS hhIRT e Stepped shaft assy:- =« rrrrrrarrrieaeen 1
% F 128 MS01A0155 7)-}-,{&‘,{ ................................ Guide bracket: =+ rrrrrrrr it 1
Y% F 129 M90990002 ta*:/ MAXE +rrrereener i Flat screw M4X8: -+ rrrerernereinninny 2
Y% F 130 MF10A0325 7]737 ................................... Square blogk: == s 1
* F 131 MH10A0663 AR DMILGL-cererreeeeeiaennn Needle bar bushing (upper)- -+« +--+- 1
Y F 132 MH27A0660 AR Needle bar: -+ - rrrmrrermrerniennnen. 1
Y F 133 M90500085 O e e O—ringr == rrrrrrmrreaer e, 1
F 134 MJ60A0664 IR TGRSR e Needle bar bushing (lower):«=+«=+« rec-- 1
Y% F 135 MG42A0181 4*7)-}-,{ ................................. Thread guide: ==« rrorrerreerneiens 1
Y% F 136 MS02A0128 SUUN) DPX17=18 v s revrerenenaneannn, Needle DPX17 #18: - +orrerrerennennenn, 1
* F 137 M90815002 ETAY 1/8(44)KA5 -+ rrvvvrereeereeeeens Flat screw 1/8(44)X4.5+ -« - rrrvrrreen 1
F 901 MJG60E0456 S DZATF(Y) YY) s Ball bearing assy (rear): -« «r« rorarees 1
F 902 MH10E0456 VRLLY R GRS IR Ball bearing assy (front)-« -« -« rrrrarrne 1
F 903 MH27E0383 DIUHHIAT e Crank assy: -« rrrrrrrr 1
F 904 MH27E0580 FUBUNOYZRT v Thread take—up lever assy- -+« +« += - 1

HFIEPLK-G4030RF B A A RLET
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 11 PLK-J4040R



FORITU I E
DIGITAL TENSION MECHANISM

101

102

12



[GITCHILTU A iE

DIGITAL TENSION MECHANISM

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
G 101 MJBOA7508  4=7 I (PF/DTE=HIVa—H) - -vreeveeesee Cable (PF/DT moter encoder)- == --+--+- 1
G 102 MJBOAB508  4=7 I(PF/DTE=4F YY) vereeeeees Cable (PF/DT moter power): -+ == ===-+=-- 1
G 103 MH13A0848 AFYE YUY E=h e Stepping MOtor- -« r rrrrarrrrraraanans 1
¥ G 104 MO4007017  EITAYHYR MAXT2: - -voeeeeemeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAX12+« -« -x-xnn-. 4
Y% G 105 M91400010 p-lj-a*:/’ MAXE8 -+ rrerr e Countersunk screw M4X8: -+« reerrrennn 8
G 106 MJ60A5770 A R Motor base: =+ rrrrrreereann i, 1
% G 107 M95004020  BYAITFYFhARY MEXG: -+ vovernenenes Set screw MEX8: + -+ v rrrerreeanaenns, 1
G 108 MJ60A1722 ta,\l]’}by ................................ Gear - rrrrr i 1
% G 109 M93003021  OyhHTFYHR b MBXG- - - vovvereeerenes Socket bolt M3XB+ -« -+« +«+xxererereesen 4
G 110 MJ60A9339 FN = A Cover Arrrrrrerrrner i iiiie i 1
G 111 MJ60A1751 FATOYGA Motor block Arerrrrrrrereneninniia., 1
G 112 MJ60B0339 FIN =B Cover Brrrrrreerine i 1
G 113 MJ60A2751 F—A7OY B s Motor block Bresrrrerrrrenrninnninn., 1
G 114 MJ60A0722 BTN IRIZRT oo e Gear assy - rrrrrrar e 1
* G 115 M91053020 OYRITFIERAEY MAXG -+ vvveeeeeeenns Set screw MAXB:«--rvsrererraeeee, 1
G 116 M93022021  BYAITFYFR IR MIXB- - vvevveeeennn Socket bolt M3X3++« v +xreerresreeenen. 1
G 117 MJ60A0770 AZYRA = RGZAT Unit base assy - - rorrorrmrra e, 1
G 118 M92453047 :/3n‘},‘7-,f;]-,7|J*:/’-J-“}|~ ....................... Feed screw nut-« -  reerrrenrrrannneann, 1
G 119 M94003017 TITAVTYR MBXG -« vevrerrreeeeees Safety socket bolt M3X6: -+ +xxvrerevrnne 4
G 120 MJ60A0220 AR AAIZRT oo Tension releasing plate assy:-«=-++--+ - 1
G 121 M90902015  EFHY HUYF 9/64(40)X3: - - - --vnvnvnene Shoulder bolt 9/64(40)X3+«+ -« === +x - 2
G 122 MJ60A0851 E N1 TR Reverse spring:--« -« tresreseenssnaness 1
G 123 MG43A1181 ARTUFA oo Thread guide: -« -+« rrrrrmrrrameraeenn. 1
Y% G 124 M91011004 7“374-};\**:/* MAXG:+rrrremrrrennrnnnns Pan screw MAX6: - rerrrerrrennnnns 1
G 125 MJ60A0471 AATYRY e Slide SCrew: * - s rrrrretaar i 1
G 126 MJ60A0482 FIYYRY=7 v Thread tension sleep: == +-r-x=rarrernrns 1
G 127 ML10A0555 Fayu4 b 2R R R PR PR Thread tension disg-+ = rrrerrrreereeans, 1
Y% G 128 MF10A0555 FayoH b IR R R PR PR Thread tension disg -+  rrrerernereeann, 1
G 129 MJ60A0556 FAPUY GAY T Thread tension releasing disc -+ - 1
G 130 MJB0A0245 ~ IVARLNFH P12 rrrrerrnrrrerreeeenn, Thread tension spring @ 1.2: -+« xrex-e- 1
G 131 MJ60A4456 7\57\|~l)17:/°l).’}l,- ........................... Thrust ball bearing- ==« +=r rrereraerean, 1
G 132 MJ60A0573 BT e s Thumb AU * =+ v rrrrmrrmenaeanenenns 1
G 133 M92001021 BYAITFYFR b M2.5X6E: v vvreeeennnss Socket bolt M2.5X6:- - «-rrerrrerrerrene 2
G 134 M94036021 AYRITFIFR GV b MAXT0: v v eeeneeen Button bolt MAX10- -« eeveereeennns 4
G 135 MJ60A0625 TRm AT Jhrrr e Hose nipple-« =« x«rrrrmrarmene .. 1
G 136 MJ60A1434 B Pin cylinder: = rrrrerrrrarriaaeiiaaaas 1
% G 137 M90512065 ENARAT Brvvrvre e E-type retaining ring 3+ -+ r rrrrraeens 1
G 138 M90434060 B = 1
Y% G 139 M90421050 SR 4o Large washer 4-+ -« vrererrreraennann, 1
Y% G 140 MH10A2701 JN SPHNg: *r s 1
Yo ENEPLK-G4030RIBER R E RLET o
¥ indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 13 PLK-J4040R



PRESSER BAR LIFTING & WIPER MECHANISM

H] EZ DM/ —11E

<
o

105

110

14



[HIth4 A - D138
PRESSER BAR LIFTING & WIPER MECHANISM

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
H 101 MJ60A0848 AFUE UG B e e Stepping Motor= -« +r rerresearereaenaen 1
% H 102 MO4007017  EITAYHYR MAXT2: - -ereeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAX12+- -« -x-xnon- 6
Y H 103 M94001001 FAOYY - FARY MEXG - v vvvrrrermaeannnnn Set screw MEXE -« r«-rrrrmrrrrmrreannens 2
H 104 MJ60A2722 GG LT r e GEAr- -+ rr e 1
H 105 MJ60A0267 FHIHR DA GTove v Presser bar bushing (upper)- -+ -+ -+ 1
H 106 MJ60A0751  FAFHIV AT T OYT Arvvvreereerieeees Presser bar lifting block A« « v« reeeeees 1
H 107 MJ60A3751  FAAHIY AT 7Oy Brvvvreereeeeees Presser bar lifting block B+« == --xeeeee 1
% H 108 MOT506001  FARY" 15/64(28)XT-w-w-vrvesesesesenss Set screw 15/64(28)X7- -« wwveeenen 2
H 109 MJ60A0262 AHTHR G Presser bar- - - e rrrrarrera s 1
Y H 110 M90600085 Ol e e OnFing: s rrrrmrrrrm s 1
s H 111 MH10A0267 FHIR AR Do Presser bar bushing (lower): -+« -+ 1
Y H 112 MV30A0256 AHI P3rrrvrerri Presser foot @3-« e rrrrarearienaenns 1
Y% H 113 MH10A0626 e N I N LR R Needle guard: -« v orreremeenen, 1
* H 114 M90922002 T4 9/BA(40IXB + -+ rrrrrrrrn e Flat screw 9/64(40)X8: -+ -+ -+« e xxxeese 1
H 115 MJ60A0477 AR e Stopper: r st 1
H 116 M94012017 TITA)TYR MBXB v v vvrerreeeees Safety socket bolt M3X8+ -+« +xxvrererrnns 2
* H 117 M93002021  BYhHTHYHRK b M3XB: - - vvverereeess Socket bolt M3X8: -+« +«+xxerererereesnn 2
H 118 MJ60A0901 Dy LR R PR PR PP RaCk = rtrererranesnanetianarianans 1
* H 119 M93003021 BYAYT YRR IS MXG-r e errreerreeeenns Socket bolt M3XG- -« -erererrerereens 4
H 120 MJ60A2770 Ti]?]’ﬂ'll/)ﬁ"‘/'\*—l’ﬁ@? .................. Connecting base aggy: -« - -  rrrrarrean: 1
H 121 MJ60A2920 JZTH AR e Liner motion guide: -« -rrsrrarrarieas 1
% H 122 M94003021  BYAITFYFR IS MAXT2- oo vveeenenennss Socket bolt MAX12+++xvevrvesereeene 4
H 123 M90971004  SW-PW7'7T4FA %Y MBX10- -+ -cxo-- SW—PW pan screw M3X10¢- -+« --xcxne- 1
H 124 MJ60A0484 B RLYF(FRAYI) - o ovee oot Detector: -« rr s e 1
Y% H 125 MH10A0602 MPYFRF e Holder: -« ssrrreereneiiiiiiiiies 1
H 126 MJ60A5601 UDVEVEAYDL 2T EE RPN Detector bracket- -« -rrrrerrrranerranes 1
Y H 127 M90421050 SHEYPH R4 Large washer 4« -=-cxrerrereaenaenaens 2
* H 128 M94001017 TITAVTIh MAXT10: - vereereeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAX10: -« -+«-rerveveee 2
H 129 M93008021  BYAYTFYFE IS MBXB0- - vrvvrereeness Socket bolt M3X30: + -+ -+ erreeeeeness 4
H 130 MJ60A2434 I?“/U‘J’f ................................ Air cylinder: ==« e 1
H 131 MJ60A0422 TR A e CONNECLOr:***rrrrrrrneretiariansanannn 2
H 132 MJ60A0982 AN =PI R e Wiper setting plate: -« +«=rresrrerrens 1
Y% H 133 M90631050 Eb‘#ﬂ-‘b‘* Brrrrrrrrne i Large washer G-+« rrxerorrreraerann, 1
H 134 MJ60A0983 JAN = G Wiper shaft: -« «rrrrerrarare s 1
% H 135 M90505065 Ei]"ﬂl‘)"? [ IR R R R R R R R TR E-type retaining ring 5+ rorrrreraeens 1
* H 136 M90806002 BT 1/8(44)K6 v vvrreee s Flat screw 1/8(44)X6- -+« rrrrrrereres 1
Y H 137 MH10A0980 DN = e Wiper= = v errese e 1
H 138 M98002052 "}l/’)I‘JU‘y:/-\" .............................. Rubber cushion: =  reererenriiiiiiins, 1
% H 139 M90634050 ﬂ-‘b‘* ................................... Washer: s rrrerrneriiniiiniiinnns 1
H 140 M91581045 D‘Yﬁ’)""yl‘ MB:vrrer e Nut MB:-rorrer e 1
H 141 MJ60A0571 \\/4—37'. ................................... COoNNEGLOr:** - rrrrrrrnnnnnssssneeeennns 1
Y H 142 M90910033 |:°~J*:/‘ 9/64(40)X4 = v v v Screw 9/64(40)X 4+ r v 1
H 143 MJ60A3910 D B R Wiper connecting rod-« -+« x=resrerreenn 1
* H 144 M90932015  EFRY HUYF 9/64(40)XQ- -+ - v rvvreieinss Shoulder bolt 9/64(40)X9+ <+« =« e +x - 1
Y H 145 MH10A0981 AN =T e Wiper adapter: -« =+« rrerrrraraeaaens 1
% H 146 M90909003  TIEFHY 9/64(40)XB: -+ v vrvvrvrneess Flat screw 9/64(40)X6+ -« -+« -« -x-xxeeee 2
% H 147 M90901045 FUP 9/64(40) - v e Nut 9/64(40) -+« -+ oo 1
Yo ENEPLK-G4030RIBER R E RLET o
¥ indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 15 PLK-J4040R



WNEEHE
HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM

16



UIhFEE#iE
HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description T
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req.
% J 101 MG44E0125 BE =R Bobbin case - s rrrrrrraaar i 1
% J 102 MF25B0123 R e Bobbin:--rrrrrrrrre i 1
¥ J 103 ME20A0120 DI E Y S R R Hook complete: ==+« rsrrsrrseneenennnn. 1
Y J 104 MO160600T  FA%Y" 1/4(B0)XB: - - - - vvmseeeneenes Set screw 1/4(40)KB: -+« - - -vxevreenses 10
J 105 MJ60A1450 DAY B Lower shaft (left)------=rrrrrrmemnenenens 1
% J 106 MF13A0683 NANING T Y30 e Gear (small)- === rrrrrmrrmeri 1
J 107 MJB0B1508 7= (VB R=4T U D) Cable (lower shaft moter power): -+ 1
J 108 MJB0AT508  F=T (VB JE—GIYTA=G ) v rrrrrrreeenns Cable (lower shaft moter encoder)------ - 1
J 109 MO5014017  HIT4YHYh MEXT4: - -vreeeeeeeeeeeenn Safety socket bolt MEX 14+« ---x-o- 4
J 110 MJ60A1848 b e (O ) DR PR Servomotor (lower shaft)- -« =c -c-n-- 1
J 111 MJ60A 1364 BTy e Coupling:«=+rrrrrrmremenmenrnenaaan, 1
J 112 M95001021  BYAYTFYHH IS MEX16: - v vvereeenenss Socket bolt MEX16+ -« -« «xvvveneenesns 2
J 113 MJ60A1383 A =g e Inertia rotor: =« - -rrrrrerrrmneennueenunns 1
J 114 MJ60A0450 VA IR Lower shaft (right)-«-«x-csrrereeaereenens 1
% J 115 MF13A1683 NANNT T B Gear (large): - r-rrrrerrrrereene s 1
*J 116 M91650020  RYAJTFUHPAFY MEXB:+ - -vvvreeenes Set screw MBX8: -« xwerenreeeanee.n 2
*J 117 M95004020  RYAJTFUHPAFY MEXB:++r-vvereeenes Set screw M5X8: -« wreeenreeenee.n 5
Y J 118 MH10A0722 AR GEar " et ettt 2
J 119 M98002017 TITAVIh MBX30: v rvvvrrrree e Safety socket bolt M8X30- -« ««+rvrxnv-- 4
J 120 MJ60A2742 e L TR PP Hook gear cover: -« +=xsrrerererresneanes 1
wJ 121 M90449037 pﬂ-a*:/‘ MAXE8 +rrrerernnriinnninnnenns Countersunk screw M4X8: - -rreeerennnn 6
Y J 122 M91304010 pﬂ-a*:/‘ M3XE:rrrrerrrenrrnnnninanenns Countersunk screw M3XG -« reerereeenns 2
J 123 MJ60A3426 BYRPER =G e Grease SUppOrter: -« -« resresresenseases 1
% J 124 MH10A0416 AUYAYT L Rubber cushion: == rrerrreaneiinnann, 1
Y% J 125 MH27A0833 )U)Ul/ .................................... Bushing:«rorrerrrrre e 1
% J 126 MH10A0572 IVRFIN Ror e SPrINg: - rrrrrr e 1
Y J 127 M90406064 AT VIT Y AXT4 v veveeeeeeean Spring pin G AX14- -« rrenrenieeaai. 1
Y J 128 MH27A1454 D B R Shaft s rrrrrrrerrrrnn ittt 1
Y J 129 MH25A0682 ) R Hand pulley: -« rrrmrrmrnmrneenenannns 1
% J 130 MOTT19002  EFHY 11/64(40)X6.8: -« == vrvrervesess Screw 11/64(40)X6.8+ -+ -+« = -vrvreesess 1
J 131 MJ60B1339 F AN = Gear COVer: - -t rerrrrassenaneeannnnonns 1
Y J 132 M91054004 SW-PW7 FJVLFA LY MAXB «rvrvrrenernns Screw MAXE8: - rrrrrrrrrnnnnnneeeneennn. 4
% J 133 MOT118002 TV 11/64(40)X10: -+ - vovrvrererreess Flat screw 11/64(40)X10: -+« -« +-xxxeene 1
% J 134 MF20A0229 R IR Areee Hook positioner=««=««==«xsrrmrrmeraeanns 1
J 135 MJ60A0132 FAIAIN = e Oil COver - rrrrrrrmmrrianeiineinnns 1
* J 136 M94002017 TITAVIIR MAXB v v v Safety socket bolt M4X8- -« --rvrenrenes 2
J 901 MJ60E3456 R AT Ball bearing assy -+« -rrrrrrrrerraeen 1
J 902 MJ60E2456 S EAT Ball bearing assy -+« -rrerorrrrraraeen 1
Y J 903 MF13E6456 R AT Ball bearing assy -+ :-rrrrrrrrerranen 1
J 904 MJG60E 1456 R AT Ball bearing assy -+« -rrrorrrrraraeen 1

* ENIEPLK-G4030R&E EH A ERLET
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 17 PLK-J4040R



THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

RUYiE

132

137

18



K11y 448

THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
K 101 M90944002 E54Y" 9/64(40)X4.5+ - rrenrrreaeeen Flat screw 9/64(40)X4.5- -+ crrenee-s 1
K 102 MN60A0837 )(7\9’,{ 54-_’ ............................... Knife pad (right) ......................... 1
K 103 M90906010 B4 6/64(40)X9.5+ - rrrrrrrreaes Countersunk screw 9/64(40)X9.5- -+« -+~ 1
K 104 M90605002 E54Y" 3/32(56)X3.8r v rrrerrre e Flat screw 3/32(56)X3.8+ -+ xrrevre-s 4
K 105 MN82A0192 ARV R e Spring plate- -« - e rrorra 1
K 106 MN82A1192 A T Spring plate- -« - rsrrarra 1
K 107 MN82A0551 FAYEYG e Regulator: =+« rrrerreerreermeiiiennae 1
K 108 MNS82A1154 FUFAN R 3 e Guide (right)- -« --rrorrerrr et 1
K 109 M93003020 OYAYT YRR MBXBrrreerrrreereeeees Set Screw M3X3:-wrorrrrerrrerereens 1
K 110 M90801010 BI2Y" 1/8(44)K10- - - v vveemeeeeeeeee e Countersunk screw 1/8(44)X10- -« 1
K 111 M90903010 YY" 9/64(40)X6 -+ rrrr e Countersunk screw 9/64(40)X6+---«------" 2
K 112 MN60A2742 FHEE e e i Cover (Fight) =+ rrrrerrresneeeeiiin, 1
K 113 MJ60A0834 AR AR e Moved knife- -+ -  reererennniiiniiia., 1
* K 114 M90907010 HTRYT 6/64(40)X5 - rvern e Countersunk screw 9/64(40)X5- -« -+ 3
K 1 15 MP41A0838 ]-T-,f}x .................................. Fixed knife .............................. 1
K 116 M91106022 FIh 11/64(40)XT16 - -rrreerrrreneeeenn Bolt 11/64(40)X 16+« - - cxeerrenrreaeens 2
w K 117 M90920002 E54Y" 9/64(40)X6.5+ <« rrerrrrre et Flat screw 9/64(40)X6.5+« -+« xrexee-- 1
K 118 MJ60A0839 ARM TR e Fixed knife holder: =« -+ rrreemeeereeenn. 1
K 119 M90807063 ORI FYFE e Hexagon socket head pin=«-«-+- - =+ 1
K 120 MJ60A0350 ARFYRL v Thread trimmer cam:= = - = rrreerreennnes 1
* K 121 M91057020 OYRITFIERAEY MIXG-rveeeeeeennns Set screw M3X4: - rrvreevennie, 1
* K 122 M95004021 BYAITFIRRALY MEXG v veeer e eeennns Set screw MEX5:--rrerererereeeneen 2
K 123 M91001075 YL L SRR R PP Ball bearing:«-rrrrorrerrareaeaens 1
w K 124 M91690015 EF52Y T UY% 1/4(40)K4 - veveeeeeeeee Flat screw 1/4(40)X4- -+« rrvrereennns 2
K 125 MJ60A0910 ) B LR Link: s rrerrrerrreerrsennniiierannns 1
K 126 M90822060 B Pinerrrrerrrre et 2
* K 127 M91201045 FOR B/16(28) -+ - v vrererarer s Nut 3/16 (28) -+« -rerererenrerenaeeenn. 2
K 128 MJ60A0950 l/,\ _1 .................................. LeVer 1 ................................. 1
K 129 M90837050 I7V¢/_\., ................................... Washer ................................. 2
K 130 MN60A0411 b | = R I I I RO”er ................................... 1
K 131 MJ60A1950 DIV = Lever 2+ s rrrerrranrininniinaiiians 1
* K 132 M93002021 BYAITFYFR b MIXG: v v vvvverreereeees Socket bolt M3X8: = «rerrerrerreeeenen. 1
K 133 MJ60A1484 EUEYRAYFURRY) o erererei T 1
¥ K 134 MH10A0602 RUSERFH e Hold@r =+ ++rrerrmrnrnenennenenenenananns 1
* K 135 M94002017 TITAVTIR MAXB:- v vvrrreeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X8: -+ --revrerrenes 5
% K 136 M90421050 N IE S W TR PP Washer 4+ -+ rrerrrneriiniiiniiinans 5
K 137 MJ60A7601 I7-~J:/1\y4—,|~|}\yl7-,fl)1 ......................... Detector bracket =+ s rerrerearinnnns 1
K 138 MJB0A4508 =7 WAMFYE—AT Ul Y)eeeeeeeeeeee Cable (TRIM moter power) <« ««+ ex+- 1
K 139 MJB0A5508 =7 W(APFYE—GLYT=4 ) rrrrrrrrrrrreens Cable (TRIM moter encoder):«----+--+++ 1
* K 140 M94007017 TITAVIIR MAXT12: o eeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X12: -« -+«veveerren 4
K 141 MH13A0848 AFYE U E=h e Stepping MOotor: -« + =t rrrrr 1
K 142 MJ60A 1849 {_INJ,\‘_ ............................... MOtOr GOVEr  *r  rrrerrrransrrnenennans 1
* K 143 M95004020 BYAITFYFPARY MBXB: v rvvvverreeeees Set screw MOX8: - rrrrrerrererereneenn, 2
Y K 901 MFO1E0411 AM-ORYPYIET v Cam follower. Shoulder screw assy- " 2
¥ ENLPLK-G4030R$L B RERLET o
¥ indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 19 PLK-J4040R



X-YT—T L&

X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

20



[LIX-YT—T L8
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description T
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req.
L 101 MJ60A1228 VAN TMNYEAR R Shutter adapter (left): -« ----c-rermraens 1
YL 102 MO4002017  HITAYHYh MAXB: -+ -v-vvvemeeeeeeess Safety socket bolt MAX8: -+ -+« ---x-xv-- 12
L 103 M91304010 TFUAYTRY MBXG e v vvveeeeeeeeeeen Countersunk screw M3X6««««----«=-x-e- 8
L 104 MJ60A0420 SHINTATAL R e Shutter fixed plate-«-----=c =rsrmreeenen 4
L 105 MJ60A0458 :/’_\,,\’5 .................................. Shutter: - - ssrrrerrrrnnreinneeinneenns 2
L 106 MJ60A1359 BAN QG EG ) e Guide plate (left)- === rrrrrrmmenenaenns 1
L 107 MJ60A0359 AN e Guide plate (right)- -« -ormrreeaeneaenn 1
L 108 M91305010 TFUAYTRY MBXAe e vveveveeeeeen Countersunk screw M3X4-«««--rceereees 8
L 109 MJ60A0228 VAN TMYTAR TH Shutter adapter (right)- -« - =xmeeees 1
L 110 MJ60A2454 YRR Shaft- - e rrerrrr s 2
s L 111 MJ60A0352 't"?HJa— ................................. Set collar=--rrrrrrrrrrnnniieiiia., 4
s L 112 MS02A2456 VLl R P PP Ball bearing: -« -+ rsrrerrmreereneaeen 1
L 113 M90516065 CHARATD 10 -+ v e C-type retaining ring 10« eoeeereen, 1
L 114 MJ60A0786 IR Ball SCrew: = -ssrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnns 1
* L 115 M94007017 TITAVTIR MAXT12: o eeeeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X12- -« «xrvvreneens 20
L 116 MJ60A4780 A“TIJ)I)‘;‘;}LI)]“ ............................ Bearing holder- =+« =+ srerrrenrenenaenns, 1
s L 117 MH40A0456 VL P PP Ball bearing: -« «+xsrrrrermrrerieneaeen 1
L 118 MJ60A5476 AN —H e SpaCEr: * r 6
L 119 MJ60B4508 = XY BT U ) e Cable (XY moter power)«=«-+=xxrereeenrs 1
L 120 MJ60B5508 =2 XY E=RIYa—8) oo Cable (XY moter encoder)----=--=r-=r-n=- 1
w L 121 M95001017 BITAVTYR MBX20- -+ vvvvreeieeieeee Safety socket bolt M5X20« +« -« xrvrerens 4
* L 122 M94019017 TITAVTIh MAXT4 - eeeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4XT14- -« xxrvvrennens 4
L 123 MJ60A4426 B —PaTyh e SUPPOrt UNit: =« s s s s rrrsraeee e 1
L 124 MJ60A2364 YD YUY e Coupling=«=-rrrrrrremresreneenaa, 1
w L 125 M95004017 FITAVTOR MEXT6: v vvverreeneeeeees Safety socket bolt M5X16: -+ -=xrvrereres 8
L 126 MJ60C 1508 AFYE VI E= Xoovoo e Stepping Motor X« «-««rrrrrrrraraeaenenns 1
L 127 MJ60A1364 YD YUY e Coupling- ==+ - rrrrrrrmrenarenanaas 1
L 128 MJ60C2508 AFYE VT =R Yo Stepping Motor Y« r-rrerererereaeaeens 1
L 129 MJ60A0523 R N 1 S Timing belt:« -« rereeerrereennienen 1
Y L 130 M96002017 TITAVIIR MBX12: v ereereeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt MEX12- -« xxrverenrene 4
L 131 MJ40A0477 XARYN e X stopper: -«  rrrrrrrmrr i 2
Y L 132 M95003021 BYAITFYFR IS MEX12: e evveeeenennnns Socket bolt MEX12: -« rerererrerereeenes 28
L 133 MJ60A0920 I}:Tj]‘,ﬂﬁ ................................ Liner motion guide: ==+ =x-rrererrrrennns 2
YL 134 M91606022 AYRITFIFR AU b M3X10ec e v eeeeees Button bolt M3X10- -« -« eveeeeeenns 1
s L 135 M90316050 RE I I S R PP Large washer 3+« rrerereeeneneaennn. 1
L 136 MJ60A2484 FUEYRLYFXY ) veeeeree Detector Xrrrrrrrrrrranerennneianennnns 1
Y L 137 MH10A0602 |~I}\‘/Iﬂ”~l)‘ ............................... Holder: -+ rrrrrrrmmmmnnnnnseeeeeennnns 2
L 138 MJ40A0601 XU FMYIEAG e X detector bracket:-= -« - errerrnrrneans 1
* L 139 M94001017 TITAVTYD MAXA0- v evveeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X10- -« ----rvrenvene 4
Y L 140 M90421050 AR 4o Large washer 4« -«-rrereemeeenneneennn. 4
YL 141 M93002021  BYAITFYFAR IS MIXG:- - vrvvrereeenen Socket bolt M3X8:+«+++xxvererrneness 1
L 142 MJ60A3484 FUEYRLYFOYS D)o Detector Yerrrrrrrrrrrennnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
L 143 MJ40A1601 \oPVEVE AN DL 2 L PP Y detector bracket - rrrrrrriiiiiiaaa 1
L 901 MJ40E0747 ARG IU—=LZAT e Drive frame assy: -« rrrrrrrrararaenns 1

* ENIEPLK-G4030R&E EH A ERLET
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 21 PLK-J4040R



JIG EJECT SYSTEM

M FrvEoH%E

).

22



MIFryX o THEE

JIG EJECT SYSTEM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
Mo. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y M 101 M90864004 SW-PW7FYLFA LY MIX14r v v vvrrreees SW-PW pan screw M3X14:------erereenen 4
s M 102 MJ60A3571 L e R P PP T—type quick joint- -« -=r-rrerrarenens 2
% M 103 MJ60A1420 YR TATA AR Air fitting bracket- -« - i 1
* M 104 M94007017 TITAVTIR MAXA2:eveveeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X12------crerernr-s 1
% M 105 M90421050 SRR R4 Large washer 4« -« «-crervememneeneanan.. 1
M 106 MJ60A5747 AFTITU=Le e Clamp frame:- -« - ssremreeneenaeennns 1
M 107 M98003021 OYAYT YRR IS MBXEG -+ v v vrereeeeees Socket bolt M8X55- -« «-ererrerererenes 6
Y% M 108 M94001036 Fax*:j MAXE8 -+ rrrrrernnr i Truss screw M4AX8: - rrrrerreennneennnn, 4
M 109 MJ60A3742 D COVEE -+ s s s rrra e 1
M 110 MJ60B2508 =7 W FFod ) oo Cable (jig eject sensor)--«--=-= = ereen- 1
M 111 MB61A1571 8 T ) T CONNECEO -+ =+ + s r s rrmrae e aananns 4
M 112 M95035021 BYAITFYFR b MEX4E- oo vvveveenennnns Socket bolt M5X45: -+ vrvrerrerereeenes 8
M 113 MJ60A3434 H}xj]‘g:/l)ylf ............................. Air cylinder: =« orrrreren 2
M 114 MJ60A0755 F=IN =7 Y e Taper pusher: -« x-rorererrrraeaeaeaens 2
M 115 M96007017 FIT4)9b MBX30: - revrerree e Safety socket bolt M6X30: -« ---ecrreee--e 2
M 116 M94025017 TITAVIIR MAX2G - vvveereeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X25-+ -+« -vvrvnvene 8
s M 117 M90422050 YRR Ao Small washer 4-- v rrrerrrinneiinenns 8
M 118 MJ60A4601 t)ﬂl"}‘)’]"f'] ............................. Detector bracket: = - resrrrrersreaneeeans 2
M 119 M94012017 TITAVIIR MBXBr v vvrrreeieeeees Safety socket bolt M3X8- -+ r-rrvrenrenes 4
Y% M 120 M90316050 RED I I S R P Large washer 3« -« rrereeereneeneennn. 6
Y M 121 MH10A0602 |~I}\ylﬂﬁ-l)° ............................... Holder: -+ rrrrrrrmmmmnnnnnesneneennnnns 2
M 122 MJ60A4484 FUEYRLYF(FAYFUh ) oo Detector -« s rrrrrrrenriineiineaaans 2
* M 123 M91606022 AYRYTFIFR IR b M3X10e e v v veeeeees Button bolt M3X10- -« - - eveeeeeennn 2
M 124 MJG60E1747 S IU=IGZAT Jig eject flame asgy - - rorirr s 2
M 125 MJ60A2359 AR B AR oo Side guide: s st 4
M 126 MJ60A3359 TR = AR e Under guide- - - rrrrrmrrmrrreneenens 2
M 127 M95001020  RYAJTFYHRAFY MEXTQ: - rvvervreeneees Set screw M5X10: -« «-ovveeerneeenns 2
M 128 M91382045 Fyh MB e r e NUE MG v v oermermnrneaneaaeaaennnannns 2
M 129 M95014017 TITAVIIR MBXT4rveeeereeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX14- -« xxrvvrenvene 8
Y% M 130 M90511050 AN R G Large washer 5e--xrrereeneeeneneenne. 8
M 131 MJ60A4770 YN R Jig eject base - -rrr e 2
M 132 M91500010 PHIAYT MEXT2rreererreerreeeien Countersunk screw M5X12:- -« -«-vvverenes 8
* M 133 M98001017 TITAVIIh MBX25- v vvverreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M8X25-+ -+« +rxrvnv-- 4
M 134 MJ60A0476 AN —H e Spacer: rrr it 2
K E1IEPLK-G4030R$#EHRERLET o
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 23 PLK-J4040R



CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

N] Eoi#R-ECERIMR

(111)

124

125

28

1

27

1

<}
N

130

24



[N]ECiR - ERAR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
% N 101 M94001036 Fax*:j MAXE8 -+ v et Truss screw M4AX8: - -rrreerrrennnennnns, 3
N 102 MJ60B5339 FOT A = e Head cover- -« - rrrermrmemnmaennnnnn, 1
* N 103 M94002017 TITAVTIR MAXB: + v vvrvreeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X8------vrvrvrveres 2
N 104 MJ60A5484 FFagTFAVRLYF v rerrerra e Stop sWitCh= =« rrrrrrr i 1
N 105 MJ60B0508  F—=7 IM(bFadTAY/PRE ) Cable (stop switch/PF sensor)--««------- 1
N 106 MJ60A9601 AYFIMPITAG e Stop switch bracket:------ - i 1
N 107 M91066004 SW-PW7FYLFA LY MAX25 -+ v v vvveeeees SW-PW pan screw M4X25:--------e-vvvee 4
N 108 MA30A0757 7°3I]* ................................... Plug: - - rrrrrrrra e 1
N 109 MB62A0757 7°3I]* ................................... Plug: - - rrrrrrrr 4
N 110 MJB0B9508  7—7 W(THY JE—HLYI—R ) e vvrrrreereeen Cable (DT/TRIM moter encoder)-------- - 1
* N 111 K14590203410 SW-PW PFA %Y MAXT10-rcerrreereees SW-PW pan screw M4X10:------e-ereeeee 1
N 112 MJ60A3476 AN =R e Spacer bolt: -« rrrrrrri 4
N 113 M800J2MIF MIFFNY PLK=J2-MIF -+« v eeeveeeeeennn. Print circuit board PLK-J2-MIF---------- 1
N 114 MJ60B6508 F=7 I(MIFZ2Ya%) - s eveer e Cable (MIF input)««-«rerrerrerenmenenns 1
¥ N 115 M91071004 SW-MW7 GV FA LY MAXB: - v vvvrveenss SW-MW pan screw M4X8:«---«xrvveennes 2
N 116 MJ60A3601 MIFARDARN AR e MIF connector bracket =« =srreeereennns 1
N 117 MJ60B7508 F=7 I(MIFY2YY3h) v ovevere e Cable (MIF output): -+« rerreremreseenen 1
N 118 MJBOB8508 =7 W(INY JR=GT U ) weeeeeeee e Cable (DT/TRIM moter power) - -+« «"* 1
N 119 MJ60C0508 E—7 WMIFF U ) e Cable (MIF power): -« -« rrrrrmrnrneeeens 1
N 120 MJ60A2508 D W (PFE=AT U ) ee e Cable (PF moter power): -« -«-x=r=rresess 1
N 121 MJ60A3508 7 W (PFE=AIYa=4") v reerv e Cable (PF moter encoder)------=«+==-==-- 1
N 122 MJ60B3508 =7 IAMIFEN YT U ) wvevrereeeeeees Cable (MIF power): <=+« xrrrerreeeeseees 1
Y N 123 M97320099 v () (e ANV K ) e R Cable (MIF signal pulse):«=-«-rxrrerenrene 1
N 124 MB60A5780 I7-_7°}LI)‘3~J|~° ............................ Cable gland: -+« -xsrrrrermrrriennn. 3
Y% N 125 MB60A0620 -J-,ﬂ]*/m}‘yf FGrrrrrrrronnnnnnnnnneenenns Nylon clip FGerererrereremmeneneaenn, 5
* N 126 M91056004  SW-PW7'F(FA4Y MAXT0- - r-neesne SW-PW pan screw M4X10------=-eeeee-- 4
Y N 127 K14M19400102 JITARIT +-rrvvrrrernrerenarereneeeeenn. Ferritic Core - - - rrrrrmreneneneanans 5
N 128 MJ60A0413 JIFAPAT v erer e Ferritic Core - - - rrrrrmreneneneanans 1
N 129 MJ60A1571 Fo R T-shape connector:- =« =« =rrorrmreneens 1
N 130 MH60T0497 AE =R aUbE=F e Speed controller-«= -« = rrrerearaeaenan, 2
Y% N 131 MJ41A0963 TAWALF A= R e Filter regulator: ===+« srrereenemeneenens 1
* N 132 M95003017 TITAVIYR MBXBr v v vrrreeeieeieeees Safety socket bolt M5X8++ -+ --rrvrvnrenes 2
Y% N 133 M90511050 YN R G Large washer 5e-xrrereemereneneennn. 2
N 901 MJG60E0599 F YUY N YPIRT Solenoid valve complete: ==+« =x=rreen 1
K E1IEPLK-G4030R$#EHRERLET o
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 25 PLK-J4040R



Mg
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

N
/

P] #5

101

26



[P i 48
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
P 101 MJ60A2571 YUB T TG e Vacuum €jector= =« -« rrrrarrariraeaas 3

* P 102 M91056004  SW-PW7'3Y{FA LY MAXT0------vves--e SW-PW pan screw MAX10+ -« «rxreeeeen 1
P 103 ME20A2780 Y [ A R Holder: -« ssrrreeremniiiiiiiiiees 1

s P 104 MA20A6688 INAT Q3L rrr e Pipe 431+ rrrrrrrrr s 2

Y% P 105 MN10A0135 77’§7|~ ................................. Oil gauge: -« - - rrrrrrmrrmr s 2
P 106 MJ60E0688 FaaAN T hZRTF o Filler pipe assy - -t rrrrrrarrernsnees 1
P 107 MJ60A0688 FAIWINAT Avvrreeeeeee Oil pipe Arrrrrrrer et 1
P 108 MJ60A1688 FAIWINAT Brrrrrrrreee e Oil pipe Brorrrrrrerrr et 1

Y% P 109 MFO00A2780 BRI Holder: -« ssrrreerenniii i 1
P 110 MJ60A0740 71}“‘ ................................... Felt .................................... 1
P 111 MJ60OE1688 FaaANATHIGT e Filler pipe assy - -t rrrrrrarrernsnees 1

* P 112 M90864004  SW-PW7'5T4FA %Y M3X14------vnnve-e SW-PW pan screw M3X14:- -« -xoeneen 2

* P 113 M95018021  OYBHFFYER LM MAXG------vovvereeinnns Socket bolt M4X8: - -+« + v xvvvereeneen 2
P 114 MJ60A0257 FaYaF ey T AP T Filler cap presser plate-«-«-«-=+=crxuru- 1
P 115 MJ60A1740 71}“‘ ................................... Felt .................................... 1
P 901 MJ60E0366 FaY ARy T hIRT Filler cap assy: -« - =rrrrrrmrrernsasaenn, 1

Yo ENEPLK-G4030RIBER R E RLET o
% indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 27 PLK-J4040R



TABLE & STAND

Q] F—7ILEf%

\ o °
AR © —
AN
\v/ AN
AN
AN
NN AN
AN
A AN
|||||| It AN
3
/!
|||||||| ——
T—7
AN

105

102

104

28



[QlTF—7 /L E&

TABLE & STAND

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
¥ Q 101 MO4008017  HIFAYHYR MAXG: -+ == -evvmeeeneeees Safety socket bolt MAXG« - -« - «--x-x-- 4
% Q 102 MO4002017  HITAYHYh MAXB: - ---vvvvmeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X8« -+« -+ «--xonv-- 4
Q 103 MJ60A5426 AN YT oo Oil pan bracket: -« - -rrrrremrieriaaen. 2
Q 104 MJ60A0131 77’§n')17-l]59.7. ............................ Oil pan assy -« - rrrrmrrmr e 1
Y% Q 105 MF20A0130 77’§t’y ................................. Oil bottle =+ rrrrrreeriin i 1
Y% Q 106 M92002050 PR R 20 e Washer 20 - s rrreerernnnninnninnnns 4
Y% Q 107 M95021045 FYR M20: e v NUut M20: - reer et 4
Y% Q 108 MA35A0166 7:/’_\,7\57‘”N .............................. Ajustor foot: - rrrrrrrar s 4
¥ Q 109 ME40A0368 ARG CaStOr - s s 4
* Q 110 M92058022 SW-PWRYAYK JLb MBX25+ -« v vvrvveeress SW-PW hexagon bolt M8X25+- -« -« -+---- 16
*ENIFPLK-G4030RBEMERLET o
¥ indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 29 PLK-J4040R



ACCESSORIES

Rl E&

109

112 113
9/119
<

110,111

131

130

129

128

30



[RIft/& &

ACCESSORIES
Fig %% #&3—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
% R 101 M90B06002  EFHY 1/8(44)XG- -« v v wrrrrmrnenrnens Flat screw 1/8(44)X6- -+« <=« xxnxreenens 2
Y% R 102 M90317050 TR R G Small washer 3+« rrrrrrermnreennneanns 2
Y R 103 MH10A0160 FAD =R e Eye guard: -« s rrrrrrrnrnarnaiaaas 1
Y% R 104 M90859004 SW—pW'fﬁ?,ﬁ-;\’*:j M3XG:rrrrrrmmreens SW-PW pan screw M3X6-----------x=-x-- 2
R 105 MJ60B0601 FAD =R MU G e eeeeeee e Eye guard bracket------x=-=rererraraanns 1
R 106 MJ60A2780 | M R P R Jig eject holder (left)- -« vrnrmereenns 1
R 107 MJ60A3780 FRIVA(R) - v rr e Jig eject holder (right)- ===+ v ernenen- 1
Y R 108 MS02A0128 SUUN DPXTTHIB v v rvrre v Needle DPXT1TH#18 - - cvrvrrrrrreennnnn. 4
Y% R 109 MF25B0123 B Bobbin: - rrrrrrrrraiiiiii s 3
Y R 110 K14M46000158 E1—R" 2.5A« - rrerrrerrurrurrneaneaeans. FUuse 2.5A - rrrrrrmmreranneaaneaaneens 1
% R 111 K14M46000159 E1—R" 20A:-rrerrerrnrrnrmnnaneeieannn. Fuse 20A- - - rrrrmmrermnneaanneaaneens 1
Y% R 112 MF10A0149 T GH e Oiler -+ rrrrrrmmmmeennsriiiinnnnnnnns 1
R 113 MJ60A1419 ;|;°|‘}¢/~/:|‘_L\ ............................... Rubber cushion === rrrrrreemniiiea., 4
R 114 MJ61E1991 USBAE! ererrrrerrae e USB memory: -« rerreremsesensennennnns 1
Y% R 115 MH10E0193 AMITA Ao Cotton stand assy« -« - = rrrrrrrenrenes 1
R 116 ME35E0180 ,f|~7~/-}-,fl)5l)h—. ............................ Thread guide assy- - - - rrrmrmreeerees 1
R 117 MFO06A1620 FYYIIN IR L=100-ccererrerereenrerenenns Cable tie L=100¢ - rrrrrrrrmmrrrnnneenns 1
Y% R 118 MB60A0201 FYYIINUR L1400 e ve v enenanns Cable tie L=140 - rrrrrrrrmmrernnnennns 3
* R 119 M91056004  SW-PW7FYAFARY MAX10:---wvveresen SW-PW pan screw M4X10:-++---vevvee-- 2
Y R 120 MB60A2620 FAOUGYYT AON -« v vrermr e Nylon clip TON ===« reerreneenneeaann.., 1
Y% R 121 MB60A1620 -Jnﬂ])bl}‘yf BN rrerrrerrr s Nylon clip 8N« x e srerremrreneeneenaann. 1
¥ R 122 K14S90203410 SW-PW PFA 2y MAX10 -+ rrrerrerernenns Screw MAXT0 -« rerrermeemaenneanennnnn 1
Y% R 123 MJ60A0734 B oL = Polyethylene cover:=+«=+«xxsreasensenen. 1
Y% R 124 M91010089 El'yb’)‘/’r'yb ............................... Socket - s rrrrr i i 1
Y R 125 MA30A0571 YT YR T QuicKjoiNt =+ s v rrrrrr e 1
Y% R 126 MS06A0567 OLAYF =7 r e Airtube: - s srrrrrr 1
Y% R 127 MH10AOFSW TYRRLYF e v Foot switCh - rrrrrrrrrmmnnnnnnnnneanns 1
R 128 K14M96821809 ‘J"fEI‘/f\'—’("yf TP rerrrrennneiii i Nylon cap 12P =« rerrrrrereneneeanann, 1
R 129 K14M94319012 TR0 12P -+ ovrvrmernrai i Connector 12P « e rrrerrenneiinnnns 1
R 130 K14M96822602 ‘J"fﬂ‘/#‘\"‘jf ABP e et renniai i Nylon cap 15P -« rrrrrrreeemenenaanan., 1
R 131 K14M94319015 RO 15P -+« rvvrv v Connector 15P e rrrerriin i, 1
R 132 KT14MT7T7014710 A—3SF lrrovvrreree e Terminal---rrerrrrreerneniinniiineas 30
K E1IEPLK-G4030R$#EHRERLET o
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 31 PLK-J4040R



FFavi—y
OPTION PARTS

107

113,114

8.5

108,109
'e} fe}
< ©
115 116
< «© %
117 118
119 120

32

110,111,112



[S1AFLavis—y
OPTION PARTS

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =

no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
* S 101 MS02A0101 ,\IJ,fg d) | R Needle pIate d) 1Brrrrrrer s 1
¥* S 102 MS02A1101 NE $22 (BTG a) - rerrerereeeees Needle plate @ 2.2 (standard)- -+ 1
* S 103 MS02A2101 ,\IJ,fg (1)2.6 .............................. Needle pIate (1)2.6 ....................... 1
* S 104 MH51A0101 ,\IJ,fg ¢3 ............................... Needle pIate ¢3 ........................ 1
¥* S 105 MH51A1101 NG D3 (B0° T\ )rrrrmrrereaernnens Needle plate ¢ 3 (60° taper)-----=--=---- 1
¥ S 106 MH51A2101 NG B3 (90° T\ )rrrrrrereae s Needle plate ¢ 3 (90° taper):----=----:-- 1
* S 107 MV35A0106 -Ij-az--lj-l ¢3 ............................. Presser fOOt ¢3 ........................ 1
¥ S 108 MV30A0256 FHAYT d3 (Ea3YYaY)-erererereeeeens Presser foot ¢ 3 (standard)--«--+-+------ 1
* S 109 MV30A1256 *bz--lj-l ¢2 ............................. Presser fOOt ¢2 ........................ 1
* S 1 10 MB10M0256 1-’]1-&1 d) 33 ............................ Presser 'FOOt d) 33 ....................... 1
* S 1 1 1 MSO3A0256 -J-j]z'-lj-l d) 3 ............................. Presser foot d) 3 ........................ 1
* S 1 12 MSO3A1256 -J-j]z'-lj-l d) 2 ............................. Presser foot d) 2 ........................ 1
* S 1 13 MA35A0256 -J-j]z'-lj-l d) 3 ............................. Presser foot d) 3 ........................ 1
* S 1 14 MA35A1256 -J-j]z'-lj-l d) 2 ............................. Presser foot d) 2 ........................ 1
* S 1 15 MA21A0256 -J-j]z'-lj-l d) 25 ............................ Presser foot d) 25 ....................... 1
* S 1 16 MA21A1 256 -J-j]z"lj-l d) 25 ............................ Presser foot d) 25 ....................... 1
* S 117 MG42A0181 'fl‘?‘/'}"f (7\‘}{/3:‘}) ....................... Thread guide (for heavy) ................. 1

S 1 18 MJ60A1245 I‘JZ'fI\** d) 16 .......................... Thread tension Spl’ing d) 16 .............. 1

S 119 MP41A0838 ].T-,f)(x (tH'JJ:/*:L‘J) ........................ Fixed knife (standard) .................... 1

S 120 MP69A0838 ].T-,f)(x (99'”&“/')3"}9‘/:/1’7) .............. Fixed knife (*1) .......................... 1

*1:for bobbin thread remaining amount reduction
HFIEPLK-G4030RF B A A RLET
Y indicates PLK-G4030R common parts. 33 PLK-J4040R



%5l

INDEX-1
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14M19400102 s+ P25+« N 127 | M90825050 «« P3 «« B 109 | M91382045 s« P23 »x M 128 | M94007017 s P23 wx M 104
K14M46000158 ++ P31+« R 110 | M90836050 w« P11 4w« F 126 [ M91384045 s+« P7 «x D 106 | M94008017 w« P3 «« B 107
K14M46000159 s P31 wx R 111 [ M90837050 s P19 wex K 129 | M91400010 wsx P13 ws G 105 T wx P29 s Q 101
K14M77014710 »+ P31 4« R 132 | M90858004 .+« P9 «« E 105 [ M91500010 v P23 s M 132 | M94012017 wx P15 4« H 116
K14M94319012 s P31 wx R 129 [ M90859004 s P9 s E 120 | M91506001 wsx P15 ws H 108 T ok P23 e M 119
K14M94319015 s P31 wx R 131 1 ok P31 o R 104 | M91581045  wsx P15 s H 140 | M94019017  wax P21 was L 122
K14M96821809 s+ P31+« R 128 | M90864004 .+« P23 «« M 101 [ M91602001 ssx P11 wx F 125 | M94025017 wx P23 v« M 116
K14M96822602 ++ P31 «« R 130 1 ook P27 s P 112 | M91603046 s P9 s E 150 | M94036021 s P13 v G 134
K14590203410 ++ P3 «« B 128 | M90883080 w« P9 w« E 133 | M91606001 ssx P11 s F 124 | M95001017 s P21 s L 121
1 o P25 v N 111 [ M90901045  wx P15« H 147 ) wx P17 e J 104 [ M95001020  ssx P23 s M 127
1 s P31 e R 122 | M90902015  wsx P13+« G 121 | M91606022 wx P21 s L 134 | M95001021 s P17 s J 112
M800J2MIF  wx P25 1« N 113 [ M90903010  wsx P19 s K 111 ) wx P23 1x M 123 [ M95001036 4w+ P3 4w« B 102
M90302036 «« P7 s« D 127 | M90906010 4+ P19 4 K 103 | M91650020 4« P11 wx F 121 | M95002017 4« PS5 wx C 112
M90316050 wx P21 v L 135 | M90907010 w« P9« E 147 ) ook P17 0 J 116 | M95002020 s+ P11 4 F 110
1 ws P23 s M 120 1 ok P19 s K 114 | M91690015  wex P19 s K 124 | M95003017 s+ P7 s D 136
M90317050 s+ P31 4 R 102 | M90909003 s P15 wex H 146 | M91802006 s+ P11 v F 123 ) wx P25 s N 132
M90406064 i P11 s F 103 | M90910033  wsx P15 s H 142 | M91910080 wx P9 s E 132 | M95003021 ws P3 w B 124
1 ok P17 e J 127 | M90920002 s P9 s E 145 | M92000010 4+ P9 s E 106 ) we P9 s E 131
M90421050 w« P3 w« B 145 ) wx P19 e K 117 [ M92001021 s P13 5« G 133 1 o P21 s L 132
1 we PO s C 122 | M90922002 v P15 e H 114 | M92002050 s+ P29 wx Q 106 | M95004017  wax P21 ws L 125
1 we PT s D 120 [ M90932015  wix P15 v H 144 | M92004020 s+ P9 4w E 112 | M95004020 4« P11 4« F 107
1 o P13 s« G 139 | M90944002 s P19 v K 101 | M92058022 s+ P29 ws Q 110 ) we P13 s G 107
1 ok P15 s H 127 | M90971004 s P15 o H 123 | M92453047 s P13 4w G 118 T oo P17 s J 117
1 we P19 ws K 136 [ M90990002 wx P5 e C 101 | M93000022 4+ P9 s E 118 ) we P19 e K 143
1 we P21 o L 140 1 ok P11 s F 129 [ M93002021  wex P15 s H 117 | M95004021  wsx P19 s K 122
1 wx P23+« M 105 [ M90991002 4+ P3 «« B 140 1 o P19 s K 132 | M95005017 s+ PS5 4 G 107
M90422050 s« P3 wx B 113 | M91001075 ws P19 s K 123 ) e P21 e L 141 T we PT o D 114
1 wx P23 v« M 117 [ M91007045 i« P3 wx B 114 | M93003020 s+ P19 wx K 109 | M95009021 4« P3 «« B 132
M90434060 i P13 s G 138 | M91010089 w« P31« R 124 | M93003021 wx P13 5 G 109 | M95014017  wax P17 s J 109
M90449037 i« P3 wx B 137 | M91011004 «« P9« E 138 ) o P15 o H 119 T o P23 o M 129
1 w P7 ws D 101 1 o P13 ws G 124 | M93008021  wex P15 s H 129 | M95018021 wsx P27 s P 113
1 v P17 o J 121 [ M91051020 v P9 e E 139 | M93022021 s P13 s« G 116 | M95021045 +x P29« Q 107
M90500085 s P11 s F 133 | M91053020 w« P9 s E 130 | M94001001 wx P15 4 H 103 | M95025045 4« P3 w« B 123
M90505065 s P15 s H 135 1 ok P11 s F 112 | M94001017 s P5 s G 111 | M95035021  wsx P23 wx M 112
M90511050 +« P5 w« C 108 ) we P13 4 G 115 ) o P15 o H 128 | M95053021  +x P3 wx B 115
1 we PT s D 115 [ M91054004 v P17 s J 132 1 o P21 s L 139 | MO6001017  wsx P11 s F 117
1 wox P23 v« M 130 [ M91056004 v P25 v N 126 | M94001021 s« P7 s D 112 | M96002017  wx P21 4« L 130
1 o P25 s N 133 1 vk P27 s P 102 | M94001036 e« P3 wx B 106 | M96007017 ssx P23 wx M 115
M90512065 s P13 s G 137 T we P31 4 R 119 T wx P9 s E 135 | M96008017 s+ P7 wx D 128
M90516065 s P21 v L 113 | M91057020 wx P19 s K 121 ) o P23+« M 108 | M97320099 s P25 wx N 123
M90522037 s« P7 i« D 102 | M91066004 wx P25 ws N 107 ) wx P25 s N 101 [ M98001017  ssx P23 1x M 133
M90522050 i« P7 i« D 105 | M91071004 w« P3 ws B 120 | M94002017 wx P3 4w B 146 | M98002017 s P17 s J 119
M90600085 i« P15« H 110 ) s P25 s N 115 ) wx PS5 s G 123 | M98002031 +« P3 «« B 108
M90602003 «« P9 «« E 149 | M91084004 .« P9 «« E 141 ) wx PT s D 121 [ M98002052 44+ P15 4« H 138
M90605002 i« P19 s K 104 | M91106022 4ss P19 4 K 116 i ok P17 e J 136 [ M98003021  wsx P23 4 M 107
M90605010 i« P5 wx C 104 | M91118002 wss P17 ws J 133 1 wx P19 e K 135 [ M98004017 s+ P9 s E 129
1 we P9 s E 101 | M91119002 i P11 4 F 101 ) we P21 e L 102 [ MA20A0361 w+ PS5« C 109
M90631050 4 P15 ws H 133 1 o P17 s J 130 1 o P25 e N 103 [ MA20AG688 wx P27 wx P 104
M90634050 i P15 s H 139 | M91127015 w« P7 w« D 108 i o P29 e Q 102 [ MA21A0256 44+ P33 4« S 115
M90801010 wx P19 v K 110 | M91150003 w« P9 4« E 124 | M94003017 4ix P13 wx G 119 | MA21A1256 4 P33 s« S 116
M90806002 i« P15« H 136 | M91182080 w« P3 w« B 141 | M94003021 v P15 v H 122 | MA30AO571 4 P31 v R 125
1 s P31 e R 101 | M91201045  wx P19 w K 127 | M94007017 4« P13 v« G 104 | MA30AQO757 s+ P25 4« N 108
M90807063 wx P19 v K 119 | M91304010 wsx P17 wae J 122 1 ok P15 e H 102 [ MA35A0166 ++ P29 4« Q 108
M90815002 4w P11 ws F 137 7 wx P21 s L 103 7 o P19 e K 140 [ MA35A0256 s+ P33 s« S 113
M90822060 wx P19 s K 126 | M91305010 w« P21 4« L 108 1 we P21 e L 115 [ MA35A1256 s« P33 4 S 114

34



%5l

INDEX-2
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MB10MO0256 w« P33+« S 110 | MH10A0722 w« P17 v« J 118 | MJ60A0364 +x P11 1 F 113 | MUBOAO0982 wx P15 4 H 132
MB60A0201 i« P31« R 118 | MH10A0833 4 P11« F 106 | MJ60AO0383 s P11 v F 120 | MJ60OA0983 ws P15 s H 134
MB60A0620 i« P25 v« N 125 | MH10A0980 s« P15 wx H 137 | MJ60A0413  wx P25 wx N 128 | MU60A1228 +s P21« L 101
MB60A1620 w« P31 4w« R 121 | MH10A0981 w« P15« H 145 | MJ60A0416 4 P3 4w« B 105 | MU60A1245 i P33 v S 118
MB60A2620 i« P31 w« R 120 | MH10AOFSW 4 P31 s« R 127 | MJ60A0420 i P21 v L 104 | MJU60A1339 w« P3 «s B 101
MBG60A5780 i P25 v N 124 | MH10A1722 4« P11 4w« F 118 | MJ60A0422 4x P15 s« H 131 | MJB0OA1359 4 P21 s L 106
MB61A1571 w« P7 w« D 118 | MH10A2701 4« P13 4« G 140 | MJ60AO0426 +x PS5 i C 124 | MUBOAT1364 wos P17 ws J 111
1 ook P23 s M 111 [ MH10A3181 s P9 s E 152 | MJ60A0429 s P5 4 C 116 T o P21 s L 127
MB62A0757 s« P25« N 109 | MH10EO193 w« P31 4w« R 115 | MJ60A0434 s P7 4w D 117 | MJBOA1383 wx P17 4 J 113
MB62A4601 w« P3 w« B 144 | MH10E0456 s P11 4w F 902 | MJ60A0450 wx P17 v J 114 | MU6OAT1416 +« P3 « B 111
1 we P5 s G 121 | MH10EO550 ++ P9 s+« E 902 | MJ60A0458 wx P21 s L 105 | MJ60AT419 s P31 4 R 113
ME20A0120 +« P17 s« J 103 | MH13A0848 o P13 «x G 103 | MJ60A0470 s+ PS5 s G 102 | MU60A1420 wx P23 s« M 103
ME20A2780 «« P27 «« P 103 ) we P19 e K 141 [ MJB0AO471 s P13 s G 125 | MU60A1422 ws P3 wx B 121
ME35E0180 i P31 s R 116 | MH25A0682 wx P17 s J 129 | MJU60A0472 wx P5 s C 103 | MUBOA1426 s P5 s C 127
ME40A0368 i P29 s Q 109 | MH27A0660 s+« P11 ws F 132 | MJ60A0476 o P23 v M 134 | MUB0A1429 s P5 s C 113
ME40AQ0758 i« P5 s C 120 | MH27A0833 wx P17 ws J 125 | MJU60A0477 wx P15 4 H 115 | MUBOA1434 1 P13 s G 136
ME60A0361 i« P5 s C 114 | MH27A1454 4 P17 s J 128 | MJU60A0482 wx P13 v G 126 | MUBOA1450 s P17 s J 105
MF00A2780 s P27 v P 109 | MH27E0383 s« P11 ws F 903 | MJ60A0484 i P15 4 H 124 | MU60A1484 1 P19 s K 133
MFO1E0411 s P19 s K 901 | MH27E0580 s P11 s F 904 | MJ60A0500 s+ P9 s E 134 | MU6OAT1500 ws P3 w B 134
MFO06A1620 o« P31 s R 117 | MH40A0456 «« P21 ws L 117 | MJ60A0508 wx P11 4 F 116 | MUBOA1508 s P17 s J 108
MF10A0149 s P31 s R 112 | MH40A0620 «« P7 s+« D 124 | MJ60A0523 wx P21 v L 129 | MJBOAT1571  wax P25 s N 129
MF10A0181 s« P9 w« E 137 | MH40A0809 «« P7 s D 135 | MJU60A0556 i P13 v G 129 | MUBOA1599 wx P7 4« D 123
MF10A0325 i« P11« F 130 | MH40A0958 «« P7 s« D 132 | MJU60A0567 i P3 wx B 118 | MUBOA1601 v P3 s B 117
MF10A0555 s« P13 s G 128 | MH40A1620 «« PS5 s C 119 | MJU60AO571 wx P15 s H 141 | MUBOA1688 wx P27 s P 108
MF13A0683 o« P17 s J 106 | MH40A1958 w« P7 s D 130 | MJU60AO573 wix P13 v G 132 | MUBOA1722 s P13 s« G 108
MF13A1683 s« P17 s J 115 | MH40A2601 s« P7 s D 126 | MJ60A0595 i P7 e D 125 | MUBOA1739 s P7 s D 116
MF13E6456 o« P17 s J 903 | MH40A2958 «« P7 s D 131 | MJ60AO600 wx P9 e E 125 | MUBOA1740 s P27 s P 115
MF20A0130 i« P29 s Q 105 | MH50A0739 w« P7 w« D 104 | MJ60A0601 4w P3 wx B 122 | MUB0A1742 s P3 s B 127
MF20A0229 s P17 v J 134 | MH51A0101 ws P33 s« S 104 | MJ60A0602 sk P7 s D 129 | MJUBOAT751 was P13 s G 111
MF25B0123 s P17 v J 102 | MH51A1101 ws P33 s« S 105 | MJ60A0625 +x P13 v G 135 | MUBOA1758 s P5 s C 117
1 v P31 v« R 109 [ MH51A2101 sx P33 v« S 106 | MJU60A06G64 s+ P11 v F 134 | MU60A1770 wx P7 «« D 134
MG42A0181 s P11 s F 135 | MH60T0497 s« P25 4w« N 130 | MJ60A0682 wx P11 1 F 102 | MUBOA1780 wx P3 s B 119
1 wx P33 wx S 117 | MJ40A0257 v P9 e E 117 | MJG60AOGB8  ssx P27 s P 107 | MJU60A1799 wx PS5 w C 128
MG43A0181 wx P9 s E 151 | MJ40A0361 wx PS5 s C 126 | MJG0AO691 wx P3 4w B 143 | MUBOA1848 s P17 s J 110
MG43A1181 s P9 s E 140 | MJ40A0477 wx P21 s L 131 | MJUG0AOB96 wix P3 4w B 129 | MUBOA1849 s P19 s K 142
1 s P13 e« G 123 | MJ40A060T  wix P21 e L 138 | MU60A0721 s P11 s F 122 | MJ60A1910 wx P7 w« D 111
MG44E0125 s P17 v J 101 | MJ40A0626 +x P9 wx E 116 | MJUB0AO722 sk P13 s G 114 | MJUBOAT1950 wss P19 ws K 131
MG75A1476 o« P9 wx E 128 | MU40A1601 ws P21 s L 143 | MJU60A0734 wx P31 4 R 123 | MJ60A2339 4« P3 w« B 103
MH10A0160 s« P31 s R 103 | MJ40EQ747 ws P21 s L 901 | MJU60AO739 wix P7 4w D 109 | MJBOA2359 wux P23 s M 125
MH10A0267 s« P15 s H 111 | MJ41A0963 wx P25 s N 131 | MJ60AO740 sk P27 v P 110 | MJU60A2364 ws P21 ws L 124
MH10A0416 o« P11 s F 108 | MU60AO131 wx P29 ws Q 104 | MU60A0742 sx P7 o D 103 | MUB0A2426 i P5 s C 125
1 v P17 o J 124 | MJ60AO132  wix P17 e J 135 | MJG60AO751 s P15 s H 106 | MU60A2429 4k P5 «x C 118
MH10A0417 e« P9 s« E 123 | MJ60AO161 4+ P3 4 B 139 | MJ60AO755 wix P23 wx M 114 | MU60A2434 4sx P15 1« H 130
MH10A0454 +« P11« F 105 | MJ60A0220 s P13 wx G 120 | MJ60AOT770 ssx P13 s G 117 | MU60A2454 wx P21 4 L 110
MH10A0530 wx P11 s F 127 | MJ60A0228 ws P21 4« L 109 | MJ60AO786 wx P21 v L 114 | MU60A2476 «« P3 w« B 130
MH10A0572 w« P11 v« F 104 | MJ60A0230 wx P11 s F 119 | MJ60AO799 4x P3 e« B 138 | MU60A2484 1 P21 s L 136
1 wx P17 v J 126 | MJ60A0237 s+ P7 s+« D 110 | MJ60A0834 vk P19 s K 113 | MJ60A2508 s P25 4 N 120
MH10A0584 .+« P9 w« E 136 | MU60A0245 wx P13 wx G 130 | MUG0OAO8B39 wix P19 v K 118 | MUBOA2571 wss P27 ws P 101
MH10A0602 i« P15 s H 125 | MJ60A0257 ws P27 4« P 114 | MJ60A0848 six P15 4« H 101 | MU60A2601 wx P3 w« B 110
1 s P19 s K 134 | MJ60A0262 41« P15+ H 109 | MU60A0B49 ws P3 ws B 147 | MU60A2722 v P15 4 H 104
1 v P21 s L 137 | MJ60A0267 s+ P15 4« H 105 | MJBOAO8ST vk P13 s G 122 | MJ60A2742 s P17 wx J 120
1 o P23 we M 121 | MJ60AO339 wx P3 s+ B 116 | MJ60AO090T wx P15 4 H 118 | MJ60A2751 s P13 4 G 113
MH10A0626 i« P15 4w« H 113 | MJ60A0350 ws P19 s K 120 | MJB0AC910 wix P19 v K 125 | MUBOA2758 wx PS5 4 C 110
MH10A0663 i« P11 s F 131 | MJ60A0352 ws P21 s L 111 | MJ60A0920 wx P21 v L 133 | MUBOA2770 wx P15 s H 120
MH10A0722 i« P11 s F 109 | MJ60A0359 wx P21 s L 107 | MJ60AC950 wx P19 v K 128 | MU60A2780 i« P31« R 106
35 PLK-J4040R



%5l

INDEX-3
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.

MJ60A2799 s P7 ws D 133 | MJ60B3339 wix P3 wex B 133 | MSOTAO0155 s P11 e F 128
MJ60A2848 s P11 e F 114 | MJ60B3508 wix P25 wex N 122 [ MS02A0101 sax P33 wx S 101
MJ60A2910 s P7 w D 113 | MJ60B4508 wex P21 s L 119 | MS02A0128 ssx P11 s F 136
MJ60A2920 i« P15 s H 121 | MJ60B5339  ws P25 4« N 102 1 wx P31 . R 108
MJ60A3339 s P3 wx B 112 | MJ60B5508 wix P21 s L 120 | MS02A1101 s P5 4 G 105
MJ60A3359 wx P23 v« M 126 | MJ60B6339 «s P3 «x B 126 1 wx P33 s S 102
MJ60A3426 sk P17 wx J 123 | MJBOB6508 wix P25 wex N 114 | MS02A2101 ssx P33 s S 103
MJ60A3429 wx P5 wx C 106 | MU6OB7508 wix P25 wex N 117 | MS02A2456 swsx P21 s L 112
MJ60A3434 s P23 v« M 113 | MJU60B8508 wix P25 wex N 118 | MS03A0256 wx P33 s S 111
MJ60A3476 s P25 s N 112 | MJ60B9508 wix P25 wex N 110 | MSO3A1256 ssx P33 s S 112
MJ60A3484 .« P21 ws L 142 | MJB0CO0508 wix P25 wex N 119 | MSO6A0567 ssx P31 1 R 126
MJ60A3508 s« P25 s N 121 | MJB0C1508 4o P21 e L 126 | MS14A0682 s P11 e F 111
MJ60A3571 wx P23 s M 102 | MJ60C2508 s P21 s L 128 | MS14A1180 s P9 e E 127
MJ60A3601 s P25 s« N 116 | MUGOEO190 wx P9 wx E 901 | MS14E0180 s+ P9 s E 126
MJ60A3742 s P23 4« M 109 | MUBOEOD366 wix P27 s P 901 | MV30A0256 s+ P15 e H 112
MJ60A3751 s P15« H 107 | MJGOEO456 s P11 4 F 901 ) wx P33 s S 108
MJ60A3780 s+ P31 4 R 107 | MJUBOED599 wix P25 wex N 901 | MV30A1256 s+ P33« S 109
MJ60A3910 s P15 s H 143 | MJUBOEOG88 s P27 s P 106 | MV35A0106 s+ P33 v S 107
MJ60A4339 i« P3 s B 104 | MUBOE1456 s« P17 e J 904

MJ60A4426 o P21 o L 123 | MJUBOE1688 wsx P27 s P 111

MJ60A4429 o P5 i C 115 | MUBOE1747  wx P23 wx M 124

MJ60A4456 o P13 s G 131 | MUBOE2456 wx P17 ws J 902

MJ60A4476 o« P3 wx B 135 | MUBOE3456 s« P17« J 901

MJ60A4484 o P23 s M 122 | MJU61A0476 «« P9« E 103

MJ60A4508 o P19 e K 138 | MU61A0567 s« P9« E 109

MJ60A4601 o P23 i M 118 | MU61A0571 4 P9 s E 113

MJ60A4770 s P23 e M 131 | MU61A0601 ws P9« E 107

MJ60A4780 o P21 v L 116 | MU61A0602 s P9« E 121

MJ60A5339 s P3 s B 136 | MU6TAO0757 ws P9 we E 110

MJ60A5426 o P29 s Q 103 | MU61AO0758 wx P9 ws E 104

MJ60A5476 o P21 s L 118 | MU6T1AO0770 «« P9 w« E 108

MJ60A5484 o P25 s N 104 | MU61A1476 s« P9 e E 114

MJ60AS5508 s P19 s K 139 | MU61A1601 wx P9 4 E 122

MJ60A5601 s P15 s H 126 | MU61A1742 4w P9 4 E 115

MJ60A5747 s P23 s M 106 | MUBTAT1757 4 P9 4 E 119

MJ60A5770 s P13 s G 106 | MUBT1AT1770 wx P9 w E 111

MJ60A6508 s P13 4w G 102 | MU61A1830 wx P3 ws B 142

MJ60A6770 s P9 wx E 146 | MU61A2339 ws P9« E 102

MJ60A7508 s P13 s G 101 | MUBTE1991 4 P31 4w R 114

MJ60A7601 s P19 s K 137 | ML10A0555 ws P13 s G 127

MJ60A8339 s P3 s B 131 | MN10AO135 s P27 s P 105

MJ60A8508 wx P7 s D 122 | MN10A0477 ws P9 ws E 144

MJ60A8601 «« P7 «« D 119 [ MN10OEO175 +x P9 wx E 148

MJ60A9339 w« P13 «« G 110 [ MN6OAO411 +x P19 e K 130

MJ60A9508 i P11 4w F 115 | MN60OAO837 ws P19 4 K 102

MJ60A9601 s P25 wx N 106 | MN60A2742 ws P19 ws K 112

MJ60B0339 wx P13 4w G 112 | MN82A0192 ws P19 4 K 105

MJ60B0508 wx P25 wx N 105 | MN82A0551 4 P19 4 K 107

MJ60B0601 wx P31 R 105 | MN82A1154 4 P19 4 K 108

MJ60B1339 wx P17 v J 131 | MN82A1192 ws P19 4 K 106

MJ60B1508 i« P17 v J 107 | MP10B0554 w« P9« E 142

MJ60B1601 wx P3 wx B 125 | MP41A0838 ws P19 4 K 115

MJ60B2339 s P7 e D 107 i e P33 ws S 119

MJ60B2508 i« P23 v« M 110 | MP60A1187 4« P9 4 E 143

MJ60B2601 i« P5 s C 129 | MP69A0838 i+ P33 4w« S 120

36



— MEMO

PLK-J4040R




EETI_NRAEH
BEOADEETRAESE

PEBIMIRE AR fERIE LY T488-0052 BAIEEIRMET FHETTH 2039-1
REREEFES (0561)51-1231  KERFAXES (0561)51-1212

COEMRMIE. BEYELITHBREEET HIENHYFET D TI T RIS, 2021 € 04 A fER
Contents subject to change without notice. Printed in Japan, Apr. 2021



